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Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
For the Six Months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 
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BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 

As at   

 

June 30,  

2017 

(Unaudited) 

 

December 31,  

2016 

    

ASSETS    

    

Current    

 Cash   $ 138,230 $ 76,657 

     Investments (Note 4)  72,947 248,890 

 Amounts receivable    17,710  28,183 

     Investment tax credits receivable (Note 5)  175,325 175,325 

     Due from related parties (Note 8)  - 14,063 

     Prepaids  204 9,850 

Total current assets   404,416  552,968 

    

Equipment (Note 6)   53,181  62,565 

    

Total assets  $ 457,597 $ 615,533 

    

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY    

    

Current    

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 8)  $ 47,650 $ 101,065 

     Deferred revenue   20,549 - 

    

Total liabilities         68,199        101,065 

    

Shareholders' equity    

 Share capital (Note 7)   1,156,110  939,997 

 Equity reserves (Note 7)   1,662,472  932,566 

 Deficit   (2,429,184)  (1,358,095) 

    

Total shareholders’ equity   389,398 514,468 

    

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 457,597 $ 615,533 

 

Basis of presentation and going concern (Note 2) 

Commitments (Note 11) 

Subsequent events (Note 13) 

 

 

On behalf of the Board:    

    

    

    

 “Lance Morginn” Director  “Shone Anstey” Director 

    

 

 

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.  



 

 

BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 

(Unaudited) 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 

 Three months ended Six months ended 

 June 30,  

2017 

June 30,  

2016 

June 30,  

2017 

June 30,  

2016 

     

     

     

Consulting income  $ 50,110 $ - $ 63,582 $                   - 

     

Cost of sales   40,930 -  54,573 - 

  9,180 -  9,009 - 
     
     
General and Administrative Expenses     

 Advertising and promotion  $            9,044 $ 21,919  $         19,826 $        26,157 

 Depreciation 4,692 1,373 9,385 1,631 

 Consulting  12,519  58,500  20,019  58,500 

 Office 37,447 15,098 63,564 15,565 

 Professional fees  10,582  13,737 15,162  17,126 

 Research and development 96,763 40,462 183,427 55,381 

 Share-based compensation 334,331 21,300 736,296 21,300 

 Travel  3,937  298  16,423 298 

 Wages and benefits 15,993 10,691  31,977  10,691 

Loss from operating activities  (516,128)  (183,378)  (1,087,070)  (206,649) 

     

 Other Income (Expenses)     

 Exchange (loss) gain  (17,023)  12,113  (18,301)  12,113 

 Gain on sale of investment  30,283 13,348 18,520 13,348 

 Unrealized gain on investment  29,433 31,300 33,864 31,300 

 Loss on settlement of debt (12,998) - (18,102) - 

Net loss for the period 

 

$  (486,433) 

 

$  (126,617) 

 

$  (1,071,089) 

 

$  (149,888) 

     

Basic and diluted loss per common share $             (0.02) $    (0.01) $       (0.05) $   (0.01) 

     

Weighted average number of common shares 

outstanding 

19,624,655 15,260,075 19,479,391  14,790,606 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

(Unaudited)   

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 

     

 Share Capital    

 Number of 

Shares 

 

Amount 

Equity  

Reserves 

 

Deficit 

 

Total 

      

Balance at January 1, 2017 19,431,146   $     939,997 $    932,566    $  (1,358,095) $    514,468 

Shares issued on private placement 625,668 197,700 - - 197,700 

Shares issued on exercise of options 100,000 21,390 (6,390) - 15,000 

Share issue costs - (2,977) - - (2,977) 

Share-based compensation - - 736,296 - 736,296 

Loss and comprehensive loss                   -                  -                 -       (1,071,089)   (1,071,089) 

Balance at June 30, 2017 20,156,814 $  1,156,110 $ 1,662,472 $   (2,429,184) $    389,398 

      

 Share Capital    

 Number of 

Shares 

 

Amount 

Equity  

Reserves 

 

Deficit 

 

Total 

Balance at January 1, 2016 14,600,000 $     289,885 $          487 $      (265,778) $     24,594 

Shares issued on private placement 2,889,479 433,423 - - 433,423 

Shares issued to settle debt 66,667 10,000 - - 10,000 

Share issue costs - (25,051) - - (25,051) 

Finders’ warrants on private placement - (6,900) 6,900 - - 

Share-based compensation - - 21,300 - 21,300 

Loss and comprehensive loss                   -                  -                 -       (149,888)   (149,888) 

Balance at June 30, 2016 17,556,146 $    701,357 $    28,687 $      (415,666) $   314,378 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 



 

 

BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC. 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

(Unaudited) 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 

 For the period ended 

 
June 30, 

2017 
June 30,  

2016 

            
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   

 Loss for the period $ (1,071,089) $ (149,888) 
   
Items not involving cash   
         Depreciation 9,385 1,631 
         Share-based compensation 736,296 21,300 
         Foreign exchange gain 11,303 1,650 
         Gain on sale of investments (18,520) (13,348) 
         Unrealized gain on investments (33,864) (31,300) 
         Loss on settlement of debt 18,102 - 
   

Changes in non-cash working capital items:   
  Amounts receivable  10,473  (7,305) 
  Prepaids 9,646 - 
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (53,416)  (3,257) 
         Due to/from related parties  14,063  (8,850) 
         Deferred revenue 20,549 - 

   
 Net cash used in operating activities  (347,072)  (189,367) 

   
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES   

 Purchase of equipment  -  (36,614) 
     Proceeds from sale of investments 198,922 41,548 

   
 Net cash provided by investing activities  198,922  4,934 

   
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITES   

Proceeds from issuance of common shares 212,700 302,509 
     Advance share subscriptions received - 30,000 
     Share issue costs (2,977) (25,051) 

   
Net cash provided by financing activities    209,723    307,458 

   
Change in cash for the period  61,573  123,025 
   
Cash, beginning of period  76,657  2,904 

   
Cash, end of period $ 138,230 $ 125,929 

Non-cash transactions   
 Fair value of finder’s warrants  $ 66,200 $ 6,900 
     Debt settlement by issuance of common shares - 10,000 
     Debt settlement by issuance of investments 15,020 - 
   
Cash paid or accrued for interest or taxes $ 86 $ - 

 

 

 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.  



BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC. 

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

(Unaudited) 

For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 

    

 

1 

 

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS 

 

Blockchain Technology Group Inc. (formerly 0882351 B.C. Ltd.) (the “Company”), which was incorporated under 

the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on May 31, 2010, has a registered and records office at 501 – 595 

Howe Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 2T5.  It is a private company with a corporate office and 

principal place of business at Suite 114 - 990 Beach Avenue, Vancouver, BC, Canada.   

 

On June 2, 2013, the Company became a technology-based business.  On July 2, 2015, the name of the Company was 

changed from 0882351 B.C. Ltd. to Blockchain Technology Group Inc., to better reflect the nature and development 

of the business. 

 

The Company has developed a blockchain search engine with data processing and big data analytics. It principal 

business activity is the provision of its blockchain search products to large enterprises with significant data 

requirements in the financial and ecommerce sectors globally. Blockchain is fundamentally a digital ledger of 

transactions with unique characteristics designed to create records that are secure, reliable, transparent, and accessible. 

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND GOING CONCERN 

a) Statement of Compliance 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 

Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). 

 

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on November 16, 2017. 

 

b) Basis of Measurement 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain assets and 

liabilities which are measured at fair value as explained in Note 3 to these consolidated financial statements. In 

addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.   

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the 

Company.  

c) Basis of Consolidation 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company’s subsidiaries. The accounts of the 

subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date 

the control ceases. All significant intercompany balances, transactions, income and expenses have been eliminated 

upon consolidation. 

d) Going Concern 

 

 

 

 

 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will realize its assets 

and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has incurred losses since inception and 

has negative cash flows from operations.  Management cannot provide assurance that the Company will achieve 

profitable operations or become cash flow positive, or raise additional funds via equity issuances or debt instruments.   

Its ability to continue as a going concern depends upon whether it develops profitable operations and continues to 

raise adequate financing.  These factors cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

  

 June 30,  

2017 

December 31,  

2016 

Working capital  $  336,217 $  451,903 

Deficit  (2,429,184)  (1,358,095) 



BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC. 

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

(Unaudited) 

For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 

    

 

2 

 

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND GOING CONCERN 

d) Going Concern (cont’d…) 

There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to raise the funds necessary to continue future 

operations.  Should the Company be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of 

business, the net realizable value of its assets may be materially less than the amounts recorded on the statements of 

financial position.  The consolidated financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of 

assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations.  

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

 

 Subsidiaries 

A subsidiary is an entity controlled by the Company.  Control exists when the Company has exposure or rights to 

variable returns from its involvement with an entity, and the ability to affect those returns through its power over the 

entity.  Where necessary, adjustments are made to the consolidated financial statements of the subsidiaries to bring 

their accounting policies into line with those of the Company. 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company include the following subsidiary: 

 

Name of subsidiary 

 

Place of incorporation 

Percentage 

ownership 

2140 Software Solutions Inc. British Columbia  100% 

 

 Financial instruments 

Financial instruments consist of financial assets and financial liabilities and are initially recognized at fair value net of 

transaction costs, if applicable.  Measurement in subsequent periods depends on whether the financial instrument has 

been classified as “fair value through profit or loss”, “loans and receivables”, “available-for-sale”, “held-to-maturity”, 

or “financial liabilities measured at amortized cost” as follows: 

 

 Financial assets 

All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception into one of the following four 

categories: held to maturity, available for sale, loans and receivables or at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). 

(i) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 

 A financial asset is classified at fair value through profit or loss if it is classified as held for trading or is 

designated as such upon initial recognition.  FVTPL assets are initially recorded at fair value with unrealized 

gains and losses recognized through profit or loss.  The Company’s cash and investments are classified as 

FVTPL. 

(ii) Loans and receivables 

 Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted on an 

active market. Such assets are initially recognized at fair value plus any direct attributable transaction costs.  

Subsequent to initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective 

interest method, less any impairment losses.  Due from related parties are classified as loans and receivables. 

 

The Company does not have any financial assets classified as held to maturity or available for sale. 

 

Transaction costs associated with FVTPL financial assets are expensed as incurred, while transaction costs associated 

with all other financial assets are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset. 

  



BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC. 

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

(Unaudited) 

For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 

    

 

3 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 

 

Financial liabilities 

All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception as FVTPL or other financial 

liabilities.    

(i) Other financial liabilities 

 The category consists of liabilities carried at amortized cost being the effective interest method.  The 

Company’s accounts payable are classified as other financial liabilities. 

 

 Impairment of financial assets 

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period.  Financial assets are 

impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial 

recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows of the assets have been impacted. 
 
For all financial assets objective evidence of impairment could include: 

- Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or 

- Default or delinquency in interest or principle payments; or 

- It has become probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organization. 

For certain categories of financial assets, such as receivables, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually 

are subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective basis.  The carrying amount of financial assets is reduced by 

the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of receivables, where the carrying amount is 

reduced through the use of an allowance account.  When a receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off 

against the allowance account.  Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the 

allowance account.  Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in profit or loss. 

 

In a subsequent period if, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to 

an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through 

profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment reversed does not 

exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.   

 

 Share-based payment transactions  

The Company grants stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and 

consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes, 

or provides services similar to those performed by an employee. 

 

 Stock options granted to directors, officers and employees are measured at their fair values determined on their grant 

date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and are recognized as an expense over the vesting periods of the 

options on a graded basis. Options granted to consultants or other non-insiders are measured at the fair value of the 

goods or services received from these parties, or at their Black-Scholes fair values if the fair value of goods or services 

received cannot be measured. A corresponding increase is recorded to equity reserves for share-based compensation 

recorded.   

 

When stock options are exercised, the cash proceeds along with the amount previously recorded as equity reserves are 

recorded as share capital.  When the right to receive options is forfeited before the options have vested, any expense 

previously recorded is reversed. 

 

   

 



BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC. 

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

(Unaudited) 

For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 

 

  Share capital 

Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as share capital only to the extent that they do not meet 

the definition of a financial liability.  The Company’s common shares are classified as equity instruments. 

 

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of 

tax, from the proceeds. 

 

  Share purchase warrants 

The fair value of compensatory warrants issued by the Company are determined on their issuance date, using the 

Black-Scholes option pricing model, and are recorded as a component of equity reserves.  When the warrants are 

granted as compensation for the receipt of goods or services, they are recorded either as an expense or as a cost, 

capitalized to share capital or assets, on the same basis as equivalent cash payments.    

 

When share purchase warrants are exercised, the cash proceeds and their fair value previously recorded in equity 

reserves are recorded as share capital.  

 

Income taxes  

Tax provisions are recognized when it is considered probable that there will be a future outflow of funds to a taxing 

authority. In such cases, a provision is made for the amount that is expected to be settled, where this can be reasonably 

estimated. This requires the application of judgment as to the ultimate outcome, which can change over time depending 

on facts and circumstances. A change in estimate of the likelihood of a future outflow and/or in the expected amount 

to be settled would be recognized in profit or loss in the period in which the change occurs.  

 

Deferred tax assets or liabilities, arising from temporary differences between the tax and accounting values of assets 

and liabilities, are recorded based on tax rates expected to apply to the period when these differences are reversed.  

Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent it is considered probable that those assets will be recovered. This 

involves an assessment of when those deferred tax assets are likely to be realized, and a judgment as to whether or not 

there will be sufficient taxable profits available to offset the tax assets when they do reverse. This requires assumptions 

regarding future profitability and is therefore inherently uncertain. To the extent assumptions regarding future 

profitability change, there can be an increase or decrease in the amounts recognized in respect of deferred tax assets 

as well as in the amounts recognized in profit or loss in the period in which the change occurs. 

 

Tax provisions are based on enacted or substantively enacted laws. Changes in those laws could affect amounts 

recognized in profit or loss both in the period of change, which would include any impact on cumulative provisions, 

and in future periods. 

 

(Loss) earnings per share 

Basic (loss) earnings per share is calculated by dividing net (loss) earnings by the weighted average number of common 

shares outstanding during the period which excludes shares held in escrow whose issuance is contingent on future 

events.   

 

Diluted earnings per share is determined by adjusting the earnings or loss attributable to common shareholders and 

the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of dilutive instruments, which includes 

stock options and common share purchase warrants, as if their dilutive effect was at the beginning of the period.  The 

calculation of the diluted number of common shares assumes that proceeds received from the exercise of “in-the-

money” stock options and common share purchase warrants are used to purchase common shares of the Company at 

their average market price for the period.  For the years presented, this calculation proved to be anti-dilutive.  
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 

 

 Significant accounting judgments and estimation uncertainties 

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments 

and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statement and 

reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period.  Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates.  The 

consolidated financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain.  The impact of such estimates 

is pervasive throughout the financial statement, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences.  

Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and future periods 

if the revision affects both current and future periods.  These estimates are based on historical experience, current and 

future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable 

under the circumstances. 

(i) Critical accounting estimates 

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made 

at the financial position reporting date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts assets 

and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the 

following: 

 a) Valuation of share-based payments and compensatory warrants 

 Share-based payments and compensatory warrants are determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing 

model based on estimated fair values of all share-based awards at the date of grant and is expensed to profit 

or loss over each award’s vesting period. The Black-Scholes option pricing model utilizes subjective 

assumptions such as expected price volatility and expected life of the option. Changes in these input 

assumptions can significantly affect the fair value estimate. 
  
(ii) Critical accounting judgments  

 a) Going concern 

 The determination of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern requires the Company to make 

certain judgments about whether the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in 

the normal course of business. 

  

 b) Deferred income taxes 

 The Company recognizes the deferred tax benefit related to deferred income and resource tax assets to the 

extent recovery is probable. Assessing the recoverability of deferred tax assets requires management to make 

significant judgment of future taxable profit. Management is required to assess whether it is probable that the 

Company will benefit from its deferred tax assets. In addition, future changes in tax laws could limit the 

ability of the Company to obtain tax deductions in future periods. 
 

Equipment 

Equipment is recorded at historical cost less related accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.  Cost is 

determined as the expenditure directly attributable to the asset at acquisition, only when it is probable that future 

economic benefits will flow to the Company and the cost can be reliably measured. When an asset is disposed of, its 

carrying cost is derecognized. All repairs and maintenance costs are charged to profit or loss during the financial 

period in which they are incurred. 

The Company provides for depreciation of equipment on a straight-line balance basis unless otherwise noted.  

Computer equipment is depreciated at an annual rate of 30%. 

Equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the 

continued use of asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net 

disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in profit or loss.  



BLOCKCHAIN TECHNOLOGY GROUP INC. 

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

(Unaudited) 

For the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016 

    

 

6 

 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 

Equipment (cont’d…) 

 

When equipment is composed of major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as 

separate items of capital assets. Expenditures incurred to replace an asset component that is accounted for separately, 

including major inspections and overhaul expenditures, are capitalized. 

The Company’s equipment is reviewed for an indication of impairment at the end of each reporting period. If an 

indication of impairment exists, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. Impairment losses are recognized in 

profit or loss.  

An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to determine 

the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not 

exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, if no impairment loss had been 

recognized. 

 

 Cash and cash equivalents 

 

The Company considers all highly liquid instruments, with minimal interest rate risk and having an initial term to 

maturity of three months or less at the time of issuance to be cash equivalents. 

 

Investments 

The Company’s investments are in cryptocurrencies which consist of digital hybrid currencies that are limited in 

supply, created and traded through open-source software and used as both a means of exchange and a store of value.  

On the date acquired, cryptocurrencies are recorded as a financial asset at the market value.  The cryptocurrencies are 

subsequently re-measured at their fair value at the end of each financial reporting period, with any gains or losses 

recorded to profit or loss.  When cryptocurrencies are sold, the gain or loss recognized on the sale of the 

cryptocurrencies is recorded to profit or loss. 

 

Foreign currency transactions 

Transactions in currencies other than the Company’s functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognized at the 

rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions.  The Company’s functional currency is the Canadian 

Dollar. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the 

rates prevailing at that date.  Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency 

are not retranslated. 

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognized in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. 

 

Related party transactions 

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or 

exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions.  Related parties may 

be individuals or corporate entities.  A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer 

of resources or obligations between related parties. 
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 

Revenue recognition 

The Company derives its revenues from two sources: (a) service fees from customers accessing its on-demand 

software platforms, under a pay-as-you-go model or a monthly subscription model; and (b) related consulting services.  

The Company recognizes revenue when all of the following conditions are met:  

• there is persuasive evidence of an arrangement;  

• the service has been provided to the customer;  

• the collection of fees is reasonably assured; and  

• the amount of fees to be paid by the customer is fixed or determinable.  

The Company's arrangements do not contain general rights of return. Product and service elements that have been 

prepaid but do not yet qualify for recognition as revenue under the Company's revenue recognition policy are reflected 

as deferred revenue on the Company's statements of financial position. 

 

Research and development expenditures 

Research expenditures are expensed in the period incurred.  Product development expenditures are expensed in the 

period incurred unless the product under development meets specific criteria related to technical, market and financial 

feasibility for deferral and amortization.  The Company's policy is to amortize deferred product development 

expenditures over the expected future life of the product once product revenues or royalties are recorded.  No product 

development expenditures have been deferred to date. 

 

Government assistance 

Government assistance consists of scientific research and experimental development (“SRED”) tax credits. SRED tax 

credits are accounted for as a reduction of the related expenditures and recorded when there is reasonable assurance 

that the Company has complied with the terms and conditions of the approved government program. 
 

The refundable portion of tax credits is recorded in the period in which the related expenditures are incurred. The non-

refundable portion of tax credits is recorded in the period in which the related expenditures are incurred or in a 

subsequent period to the extent that their future realization is determined to be probable, provided the Company has 

reasonable assurance the credits will be received and the Company will comply with the conditions associated with 

the award. SRED tax credits are subject to government review which could result in adjustments to profit or loss. 

 

Provisions 

Provisions are recorded when a present legal, statutory or constructive obligation exists as a result of past events where 

it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and 

a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. The amount recognized as a provision is the best 

estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the statements of financial position date, taking 

into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash 

flows estimated to settle the present obligation, if the effect is material, its carrying amount is the present value of 

those cash flows.  
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d…) 

New accounting standards and interpretation 

There are no new or amended standards or interpretations adopted during the year that have a significant impact on 

the consolidated financial statements. 

 Accounting standards issued but not yet effective  

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers 

IFRS 15 specifies how and when an IFRS reporter will recognize revenue as well as requiring such entities to provide 

users of consolidated financial statements with more informative and relevant disclosures. The standard provides a 

single, principles based five-step model to be applied to all contracts with customers. 

IFRS 15 applies to an annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2018. 

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments – Classification and Measurement 

IFRS 9 is a new standard on financial instruments that will replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and 

Measurement. 

IFRS 9 addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities as well as de-recognition 

of financial instruments. IFRS 9 has two measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost and fair value. 

All equity instruments are measured at fair value. A debt instrument is at amortized cost only if the entity is holding 

it to collect contractual cash flows and the cash flows represent principal and interest. Otherwise it is at fair value 

through profit or loss.  IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. 

IFRS 16, Leases  

IFRS 16 specifies how an issuer will recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single 

lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 

months or less, or the underlying asset has an insignificant value. Lessors continue to classify leases as operating or 

finance, with IFRS 16’s approach to lessor accounting substantially unchanged from its predecessor, IAS 17.  

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and applies to annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.  

 

The Company is in the process of determining the impact that these changes will have on its consolidated financial 

statements. 
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4. INVESTMENTS 

The Company holds cryptocurrencies as investments as follows: 

 June 30, 2017 December 31, 2016 

 Number of  

coins held 

 

Value 
Number of  

coins held 

 

Value 

Bitcoin 20.33 $      65,963 185.28 $    246,033 

Solarcoin 25,916.45 6,984 25,916.45 2,857 

  $      72,947  $    248,890 

 

5. INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS RECEIVABLE 

The Company has filed scientific research and experimental development (“SRED”) expenditure claims with the 

Canada Revenue Agency. At June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the Company has investment tax credits 

receivable of $175,325 which is composed of a refundable federal investment tax credit of $136,365 and a refundable 

provincial investment tax credit of $38,960. 

6. EQUIPMENT 

   

Total 

Balance at December 31, 2015 $ - 

       Additions 68,124 

       Disposals - 

Balance at December 31, 2016 $ 68,124 

       Additions - 

       Disposals - 

Balance at June 30, 2017 $ 68,124 

  

Depreciation  

Balance at December 31, 2015 $ - 

       Depreciation for the period 5,558 

       Disposals - 

Balance at December 31, 2016 $ 5,558 

       Depreciation for the period 9,385 

       Disposals - 

Balance at June 30, 2017 $ 14,943 

  

  

Carrying amounts  

At December 31, 2015 $ - 

At December 31, 2016 $ 62,565 

At June 30, 2017 $   53,181 
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7. SHARE CAPITAL 

Authorized share capital 

Unlimited Common shares, without par value 

 Unlimited Preferred shares, without par value, with special rights or restrictions attachedOn June 24, 2015, 

the authorized share structure of the Company was reorganized whereby the authorized share capital was amended to 

remove certain unissued classes of shares, add a new class of Preferred shares and change the identifying name of the 

Class G shares to Common shares. 

 

As at June 30, 2017: 20,156,814 (December 31, 2016 – 19,431,146) common shares were issued and outstanding  

 

Share issuances  

2017 

On June 16, 2017, the Company completed a private placement of 625,668 Common shares at a price of $0.30 per 

share to raise gross proceeds of $187,700.  Share issue costs of $2,977 were incurred with respect to the offering. 

2016 

On June 13, 2016, the Company completed the third and final tranche of a private placement of an aggregate 3,089,479 

units at a price of $0.15 per unit to raise gross proceeds of $463,423.  Each unit is comprised of one common share 

and one share purchase warrant.  Each share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase an additional common 

share a price of $0.20 for a period of 24 months. The Company paid finder’s fees of $27,451 cash and granted 69,667 

share purchase warrants exercisable for a period of 24 months at a price ranging from $0.15 to $0.20 per common 

share. The share purchase warrants were valued at $6,900 and credited to reserves-share based. Fair value was 

determined using the Black-Scholes valuation model, based on a risk-free interest rate ranging from 0.38 to 0.49%, 

an expected life of two years, an expected volatility of 147.19% and a dividend rate of nil.  All of the warrants are 

subject to an acceleration provision whereby if the Company’s shares trade at $0.25 or more for 10 consecutive trading 

days, the Company may reduce the exercise time to not less than 30 days upon provision of notice to warrant holders. 

On June 13, 2016, the Company issued 66,667 common shares and 66,667 share purchase warrants exercisable for a 

period of 24 months at a price of $0.20 to settle debt of $10,000. 

Share purchase warrants  

The Company may issue share purchase warrants to acquire its common shares either in combination with share 

offerings, or on a stand-alone basis to its consultants and advisors. The terms of warrants issued are determined by the 

Company’s Board of Directors.   

Share purchase warrant transactions are summarized for the periods ended June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016: 

 

Expiry Date 

Exercise 

price 

Balance, 

December 31, 

   2016 

Issued/ 

Granted 

Expired/ 

Cancelled  

Balance, 

June 30, 

   2017 

Warrants January 11, 2018 $0.20 100,000  -  - 100,000 

Finder’s warrants January 11, 2018 $0.15 7,000 - - 7,000 

Warrants March 4, 2018 $0.20 33,500 - - 33,500 

Warrants June 13, 2018 $0.20 3,022,646 - - 3,022,646 

Finder’s warrants June 13, 2018 $0.20 62,667 - - 62,667 

Finder’s warrants November 22, 2018 $0.10 419,943 - - 419,943 

   3,645,756 - - 3,645,756 

Weighted average exercise price  $    0.19 $   - $   - $ 0.19 
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7. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d…) 

Performance-based share purchase warrants 

On May 31, 2016, the Company granted an aggregate 12,000,000 performance warrants to directors, officers and 

employees at an exercise price of $0.15 per warrant share with an expiration date of December 31, 2022.  The 

performance warrants are subject to vesting upon the achievement of certain milestones by certain dates, as set out 

below: 

 

 

 

Milestone 

On or before 

No. of 

Performance 

Warrants 

Exercise price of 

vested 

Performance 

Warrants 

No. of 

Performance 

Warrants 

vested 

1 Upon completion of product – QLUE v1.0 December 31, 2016   1,000,000 $0.15 1,000,000 

2 Upon filing of software patent  June 30, 2017 2,000,000 $0.15 2,000,000 

3 Upon signing of first government contract  August 31, 2017 2,000,000 $0.15 - 

4 Upon completion of BitRank product   October 31, 2017 3,000,000 $0.15 - 

5 Upon completion of global network   December 31, 2017 4,000,000 $0.15 - 

   12,000,000 $0.15 3,000,000 

Subsequent to June 30, 2017, the Company achieved milestone 3 – first government contract as at July 31, 2017. 

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company recorded share-based compensation totaling $795,781 in 

relation to the performance warrants, which was expensed as share-based compensation in operations, with a 

corresponding increase in reserves-share based.  

During the period ended June 30, 2017, share-based compensation of $554,996 was recorded in relation to the 

performance warrants with an offsetting credit to reserves-share based. 

Subsequent to June 30, 2017, the Company amended the number and terms of the performance-based share purchase 

warrants (see Note 13). 

 

Stock options 

The Company adopted an incentive stock option plan (the “Option Plan”) which provides that the Board of Directors 

of the Company may from time to time, in its discretion, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants to the 

Company, non-transferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved 

for issuance will not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares.  Such options will be exercisable for 

a period of up to 10 years from the date of grant.  Vesting terms will be determined at the time of grant by the Board 

of Directors.   

 

The following options were outstanding as at June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016. 

 For the Six months ended 

June 30, 2017 

 For the Year ended 

December 31, 2016 

  

 

Number 

of Options 

Weighted 

Average 

Exercise 

Price 

  

 

Number 

of Options 

Weighted 

Average 

Exercise 

Price 

Opening balance 850,000 $0.17  50,000 $ 0.15 

     Granted 900,000 0.21  1,125,000 0.16 

     Exercised (100,000) (0.15)  (100,000) (0.15) 

     Expired - -  (25,000) (0.15) 

     Forfeited (37,500) (0.20)  (200,000) (0.15) 

Ending balance 1,612,500 $0.19  850,000 $0.17 

Options exercisable 1,287,500 $0.18  500,000 $0.17 
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7. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d…) 

Stock options (cont’d…) 

 

Weighted Average 

Exercise Price Expiry Date 

Number 

Outstanding 

Number 

 Exercisable 

Weighted Average 

Remaining 

Contractual Life 

$     0.20 August 30, 2017 100,000 100,000 0.17 years 
$     0.15 September 1, 2017 50,000 50,000 0.17 years 

$     0.20 October 15, 2017  50,000  25,000 0.29 years 

$     0.20 December 7, 2017  50,000  25,000 0.44 years 

$     0.20 January 12, 2018  12,500  12,500 0.54 years 

$     0.30 June 8, 2018  50,000  - 0.94 years 

$     0.20 August 2, 2019  100,000  50,000 2.09 years 

$     0.15 March 14, 2021 400,000 400,000 3.71 years 
$     0.20 February 1, 2022 600,000 600,000 4.59 years 
$     0.20 March 15, 2022 200,000 25,000 4.71 years 

  1,612,500 1,287,500  

Share-based compensation 

During the period ended June 30, 2017, the Company recorded share-based compensation totaling $181,300 (2016 - 

$21,300) in relation to the stock options, which was expensed as share-based compensation in operations, with a 

corresponding increase in reserves-share based.   

 

The fair value of share options was estimated on the measurement date using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model 

and is amortized over the vesting period of the underlying options.  The assumptions used to calculate the fair value 

were in the follows ranges: 

 Six-months Ended  

June 30, 2017 

Year Ended  

December 31, 2016 

Risk-free interest rate 0.72 to 01.21% 0.55 to 0.70% 

Expected life of options 1 - 5 years 0.3 - 5 years 

Expected volatility 109.35 -135.93% 147.19% 

Weighted average fair value per option $0.0924 to $0.1730 $0.0474 to $0.1559 

Dividend yield Nil Nil 

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Key Management Compensation 

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or 

exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be 

individuals or corporate entities. Key management includes directors and officers of the Company. The Company 

entered into the following transactions with related parties: 

a) As at June 30, 2017, accounts payable included $19,802 (2016 - $10,540) owing to directors and officers of the 

company. 

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 

controlling the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel include the Company’s 

executive officers and Board of Director members. 

 June 30, 2017 December 31, 2016 

Consulting fees $      15,000 $    20,000 

Wages (included in Research and Development costs) 12,810 18,598 

Wages 30,000 40,000 

Total $      57,810 $    78,598 
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9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

As at June 30, 2017, the Company’s financial instruments are comprised of cash, investments and accounts payable. 

The fair values of due from related parties and accounts payable approximate their carrying values due to their short-

term maturity.  Fair values of financial instruments are classified in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used to 

determine fair values.  The levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows: 

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (i.e. as prices) or 

indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and 
Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). 

 

As at June 30, 2017, the fair value of cash and investments held by the Company was based on Level 1 of the fair 

value hierarchy. 

 

The Company’s risk exposures and the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are summarized below:  

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other 

party to incur a financial loss. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. 

The Company has cash balances but no interest-bearing debt. The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk at the 

reporting date is the carrying value of cash, investments and due from related parties. The Company’s current policy 

is to invest excess cash in variable interest investment-grade demand deposit certificates issued by reputable financial 

institutions with which it keeps its bank accounts and management believes the risk to be remote. The Company’s 

credit risk has not changed significantly from the prior year.  

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its 

financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company manages liquidity risk 

by ensuring that it has sufficient cash and other financial resources available to meet its short-term obligations. The 

Company forecasts cash flows for a period of twelve months to identify financial requirements. These requirements 

are met by accessing financing through private placements, the risks of which are discussed in Note 2 above.  

Market risk 

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange 

rates and equity prices. 

i. Interest rate risk  

 Interest rate risk arises from changes in market rates of interest that could adversely affect the Company. The 

Company currently has no interest-bearing financial instruments other than cash, so its exposure to interest 

rate risk is insignificant. 

ii. Foreign currency risk  

 Foreign currency risk arises from fluctuations in foreign currencies versus the Canadian dollar that could 

adversely affect reported balances and transactions denominated in those currencies. The Company currently 

has investment assets, some liabilities and revenue or expenses denominated in a foreign currency, so is 

exposed to foreign currency risk.   

iii. Equity price risk  

 Equity price risk arises from market fluctuations in equity prices that could adversely affect the Company’s 

operations. The Company’s current exposure to equity price risk is limited to declines in the values and 

volumes including those of its own shares, which could impede its ability to raise additional funds when 

required. 
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10. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

The Company includes all components of equity in the definition of capital. The Company’s objectives when 

managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the 

development of its blockchain technology and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of 

capital at an acceptable risk.  

 

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions 

and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust capital structure, the Company may consider 

issuing new shares, and/or issue debt, acquire or dispose of assets, or adjust the amount of cash and investments on 

hand. The Company is not currently subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. 

 

The Company has been dependent upon external financings to fund activities. Until such time as it begins to generate 

revenue, in order to carry out planned expenditures and pay for administrative costs the Company will spend its 

existing working capital and may seek to raise additional funds as needed.   

 

In order to maximize ongoing exploration efforts, the Company does not pay out dividends. The Company’s 

investment policy is to keep its cash on deposit in an interest bearing Canadian chartered bank account. Cash consists 

of cash on hand. There have been no changes to the Company’s approach to capital management during the period 

ended June 30, 2017. 

 

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the 

relative size of the Company, is reasonable. 

11. COMMITMENTS 

The Company has entered into an operating lease agreement for its corporate head office premises.  The annual lease 

commitments under the lease are as follows: 

2017 $  12,000 

2018 $  24,000 

2019 $    8,000 

12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 

The Company operates in the single business segment of blockchain technology development. The summarized 

financial information for revenue derived by geographic segment is as follows: 

  
June 30,  

2017 

December 31, 

2016 

Total consulting revenues:    

Canada  $ 41,903 $ - 

Japan  21,679 - 
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13. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Subsequent to June 30, 2017 the Company; 

(a) granted an aggregate 1,113,155 incentive stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants which 

are exercisable at prices ranging from $0.25 to $0.35 with expiry dates ranging from 1.03 to five years;  

(b) received aggregate proceeds of $30,863 from the exercise of 50,000 stock options priced at $0.15 per common 

share and 116,813 share purchase warrants priced at $0.20; 

(c) on July 25, 2017, the Company increased the number of issued and outstanding performance warrants as described 

under Note 7 from 12,000,000 to 13,000,000 and amended the terms by reducing the exercise prices from $0.15 

to a range of Nil to $0.01 per share for the first three tranches comprised of 8,000,000 performance warrants and 

from $0.15 to $0.07 per share for the final two tranches comprised of 5,000,000 performance warrants. On 

November 16, 2017, the Company amended the exercise prices from a range of Nil to $0.01 to Nil to $0.02 per 

share for the first three tranches comprised of 8,000,000 performance warrants; 

(d) on September 14, 2017, the Company entered into a definitive share exchange agreement with Acana Capital 

Corp. (“Acana”), pursuant to which Acana will acquire all of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company 

on the basis of 1.3395 common shares of Acana per common share of the Company outstanding at the closing, 

causing the Company to become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Acana (the “Transaction”); 

(e) on September 14, 2017, the Company entered into a non-interest bearing promissory note agreement with Acana 

under which the Company received $50,000 that is due and payable on December 31, 2017; 

(f) on September 29, 2017, the Company entered into a loan agreement with Acana under which the Company 

received $1,000,000 that is due and payable on March 29, 2018, or earlier in the event of termination of the 

Transaction described under Note 13(d). The loan agreement is non-interest bearing and secured by a general 

security agreement with the Company; and 

(g) on October 10, 2017, the Company amended and restated its incentive stock option plan (the “Option Plan”) as 

described under Note 7 so as to convert its Option Plan into a 20% fixed stock option plan (the "Amended Plan"). 

Pursuant to the Amended Plan, an aggregate total of 4,064,725 options to purchase common shares may be granted 

to eligible persons (as such term is defined in the Amended Plan) from time to time at the discretion of the Board 

of Directors. 

 


